

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY HOUSEHOLDER ET AL.,

and

STEVE CHABOT ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE ET AL.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICE SONIA SOTOMAYOR
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Freda J. Levenson
Elizabeth Bonham
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OHIO FOUNDATION
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103

David Carey
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OHIO FOUNDATION
1108 City Park Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206

Robert Fram
Nitin Subhedar
Jeremy Goldstein
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Counsel of Record
Theresa J. Lee
Emily Rong Zhang
Dale E. Ho
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
athomas@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Additional counsel on next page

Michael Baker
Perrin Cooke
Peter J. Rechter
Robert S. Day
Jacob Canter
Isaac Wood
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. IRREPARABLE HARM WILL NOT RESULT ABSENT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS A DENIAL OF THE STAY.....	12
A. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Stay Is Denied.	12
B. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily Against Applicants’ Requests for a Stay.	17
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION WAS NOT ERRONEOUS.	20
A. The Panel Ruling on Justiciability Is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.	20
B. The Panel Properly Found that the State Violated the Equal Protection Clause.	22
C. The Panel Properly Found that the State Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the First Amendment.	24
D. The Panel Properly Found that the State Exceeded Its Powers Under Article I.....	25
E. The Panel Followed Well Established Precedent in Rejecting Laches.	26
F. The Panel Properly Found that Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	26
G. The Panel’s Factual Determinations Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	2, 28
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20
<i>Barthuli v. Board of Trustees</i> , 434 U.S. 1337 (1977)	13
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301 (2002)	11
<i>Bellotti v. Latino Political Action Committee</i> , 463 U.S. 1319 (1983)	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018)	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	25
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	24
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	22
<i>Concerned Citizens of Southern Ohio, Inc. v. Pine Creek Conservancy District</i> , 429 U.S. 651 (1977)	26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1861 (2009)	11
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	25

<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 540 U.S. 1216 (2004)	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	20
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903)	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	24, 26, 27
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	26
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	28
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	11, 20
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Benson</i> , No. 2:17-cv-14148, 2019 WL 1856625 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 404 U.S. 1201 (1971)	12
<i>McCrorry v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016)	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	10, 14

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	3
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	12, 13, 15
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Travia v. Lomenzo</i> , 381 U.S. 431 (1965)	12
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	2, 11, 17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	21, 25
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	22
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	24
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Board of Education v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	11
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	15
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016)	11

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.01 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. Art. XIX § 1 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Ohio Legislature: 133rd Assembly: Session Schedule,
<https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/schedules/session-schedule> 16
